
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034750-2024 

Tender

Land & Structural Condition Monitoring Framework

The Coal Authority

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-034750

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-045a7d  

Published 25 October 2024, 4:47pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Coal Authority

200 Lichfield Lane

MANSFIELD

NG184RG

Contact

Roger Martin

Email

rogermartin@coal.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034750-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034750-2024
mailto:rogermartin@coal.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Region code

UKF15 - North Nottinghamshire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/
https://inbye.coal.gov.uk/s2c/


Page 3 to 9

Land & Structural Condition Monitoring Framework

Reference number

CA180553 Tilt

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79311300 - Survey analysis services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Coal Authority invites you to submit a tender for the provision of services relating to
condition monitoring on land and structures. We are offering this Framework opportunity on
the basis of a 4 year contract.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £600,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

51210000 - Installation services of measuring equipment

71315300 - Building surveying services



Page 4 to 9

71353000 - Surface surveying services

71700000 - Monitoring and control services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

UKD - North West (England)

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

UKF - East Midlands (England)

UKG - West Midlands (England)

UKJ - South East (England)

UKK - South West (England)

UKL - Wales

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

This work will mainly be based over the Coal Fields of England, Scotland and Wales. 

There may be limited requirements outside of these areas.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Coal Authority requires a service provider who can design, install and analyse data from
Monitoring devices for use with Buildings or Landscapes which may be subject to
Movement. 

We will also require the interpretation of this data in order to enable us to advise if movement
is due to the impacts of historic mining or some other cause. 

On occasion these services will need to be deployed at pace in order to establish if there is a
need for residential evacuation. 



Page 5 to 9

We also require that appointed organisations act as an expert witness should any situations
arise where our judgement is called to a tribunal.

It is intended that Lot One will mainly be used our our Public Safety and Subsidence
department for the monitoring and analysis of Stuctural damage caused by Historic Coal
Mining. Other departments and permitted bodies may also make use of the Lot.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £600,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

2



Page 6 to 9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

51210000 - Installation services of measuring equipment

71315300 - Building surveying services

71353000 - Surface surveying services

71700000 - Monitoring and control services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

UKD - North West (England)

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

UKF - East Midlands (England)

UKG - West Midlands (England)

UKJ - South East (England)

UKK - South West (England)

UKL - Wales

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

This work will mostly be based over the Coal fields of England, Wales and Scotland. 

There may be limited provision outside of these areas.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Coal Authority requires a service provider who can design, install and analyse data from
Monitoring devices for use with Buildings or Landscapes which may be subject to
Movement. 



Page 7 to 9

We will also require the interpretation of this data in order to enable us to advise if movement
is due to the impacts of historic mining or some other cause. 

On occasion these services will need to be deployed at pace in order to establish if there is a
need for residential evacuation. 

We also require that appointed organisations act as an expert witness should any situations
arise where our judgement is called to a tribunal.

It is intended that Lot Two will mainly be used our our Tips Response department for the
monitoring and analysis of Landscape damage caused by Historic Coal Mine Tips. Other
departments and permitted bodies may also make use of the Lot.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £600,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-015739

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

29 November 2024

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 12 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

/Notice/015739-2024


Page 9 to 9

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

30 November 2024

Local time

8:00am

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Coal Authority

Mansfield

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-05T16:21:16+0100
	TCPDF




